Note 9 addresses the restatement of the December 31, 2010 individually directed account balance.

Edgar Filing: UMPQUA HOLDINGS CORP - Form 11-K

23

Note 8 – Plan Termination

Although it has not expressed any intention to do so, the Company has the right to terminate the Plan and discontinue
its contributions at any time. If the Plan is terminated, amounts allocated to a participant’s account become fully
vested.

11

Edgar Filing: UMPQUA HOLDINGS CORP - Form 11-K

24

UMPQUA BANK 401(k) AND PROFIT SHARING PLAN

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 9 – Restatement

Subsequent to the year ended December 31, 2010, it was determined that an additional $2,220,625 in investments and
net assets available for Plan benefits should have been recorded at December 31, 2010. These funds are mainly related
to plans merged into the Plan several years ago that had not been properly accounted for as Plan investments at the
time. The Plan’s financial statements at December 31, 2010 have been restated to correct for this error. The impact of
this restatement is summarized as follows as of December 31, 2010:

As Previously
Reported Change As Restated

Statement of net assets available for benefits
Investments, at fair value

Individually directed accounts $   2,128,487 $   2,220,625 $   4,349,112
Total assets $   82,922,562 $   2,220,625 $   85,143,187
Net assets available for benefits $   82,834,189 $   2,220,625 $   85,054,814

12

Edgar Filing: UMPQUA HOLDINGS CORP - Form 11-K

25

SUPPLEMENTAL SCHEDULE

REQUIRED BY THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Edgar Filing: UMPQUA HOLDINGS CORP - Form 11-K

26

UMPQUA BANK 401(k) AND PROFIT SHARING PLAN

EIN: 93-0419143

PLAN NO. 001

SCHEDULE H, LINE 4(i) – SCHEDULE OF ASSETS (HELD AT END OF YEAR)

DECEMBER 31, 2011

(c)
(b) Description of Investment, Including (e)
Identity of Issue,
Borrower, Maturity Date, Rate of Interest, (d) Current

(a) Lessor, or
Similar Party Collateral, Par, or Maturity Value Cost Value

PIMCO Total
Return Fund R5 Registered investment company   $   10,896,210